

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HUBERT OWENS, Derivatively on Behalf of)
ESPERION THERAPEUTICS, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 110, 2020
)
TIM M. MAYLEBEN, ROGER S. NEWTON,)
MARY P. MCGOWAN, NICOLE VITULLO,)
DOV A. GOLDSTEIN, DANIEL JANNEY,)
ANTONIO M. GOTTO, JR., MARK E.)
MCGOVERN, GILBERT S. OMENN, SCOTT) Court Below:
BRAUNSTEIN, and PATRICK G. ENRIGHT,) Court of Chancery of
) the State of Delaware,
Defendants Below,) C.A. No. 12985-VCS
Appellees,)
)
-and-) **PUBLIC VERSION--**
) Filed: July 13, 2020
)
ESPERION THERAPEUTICS, INC., a)
Delaware corporation,)
)
Nominal Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)
)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL: Rudolf Koch (#4947)
Sarah A. Clark (#5872)
Deborah S. Birnbach RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
Adam Slutsky One Rodney Square
David J. Zimmer 920 North King Street
Ian Stearns Wilmington, Delaware 19801
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP (302) 651-7700
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02210 *Counsel for Appellees*
(617) 570-1000

Dated: July 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Esperion repeatedly disclosed to investors the risks of its strategy of seeking FDA approval after it began, but before it completed, a CVOT.....	6
B. Esperion promptly reported to stockholders following its End-of-Phase 2 Meeting with the FDA in August 2015.....	8
C. As promised after receiving the FDA’s End-of-Phase 2 final meeting minutes one month later, Esperion updated investors.....	13
D. The FDA approved bempedoic acid before Esperion completed a CVOT.	14
E. Plaintiff brought this suit and the Court of Chancery dismissed it with prejudice for failure to plead demand futility.	15
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF DID NOT ALLEGE WITH PARTICULARITY THAT A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD IS INTERESTED.	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review.....	20
C. Merits of Argument.....	21
1. Plaintiff must plead particularized facts showing a substantial likelihood of scienter.	23
2. The Complaint pleads zero particularized facts supporting a reasonable inference that any Director knowingly approved false statements.	25
3. The 220 Documents do not support, and in fact contradict, Plaintiff’s theory of bad faith.....	28

4.	The Court of Chancery correctly rejected Plaintiff’s reliance on “core operations” and “director experience” allegations.	34
5.	The Court of Chancery did not require Plaintiff to plead motive, but permissibly recognized that the lack of motive undermined the plausibility of bad faith.	36
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE A REASONABLE DOUBT ABOUT THE INDEPENDENCE OF ANY OF ESPERION’S SUPERMAJORITY OF OUTSIDE DIRECTORS.	39
A.	Question Presented	39
B.	Scope of Review.....	39
C.	Merits of Argument	39
1.	Plaintiff ignores the governing legal standard, which requires far more than owning shares or prior business relationships with management.	40
2.	The Court of Chancery correctly held that Plaintiff’s allegations do not come close to overcoming the presumption of independence.	43
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	17, 21
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	40, 41, 42, 45
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	41
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	27, 36
<i>Citron v. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp.</i> , 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989)	46
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Good</i> , 177 A.3d 47 (Del. 2017)	21, 22, 24, 30
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	21
<i>Crescent/Mach I P’rs, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	41, 47
<i>Del. Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015)	43
<i>Ellis v. Gonzalez</i> , 2018 WL 3360816 (Del. Ch. July 10, 2018)	27
<i>Ellis v. Gonzalez</i> , 205 A.3d 821 (Del. 2019)	27
<i>Feuer v. Dauman</i> , 2017 WL 4817427 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 2017)	9
<i>Feuer v. Dauman</i> , 187 A.3d 551 (Del. 2018)	9

<i>Feuer v. Redstone</i> , 2018 WL 1870074 (Del. Ch. Apr. 19, 2018).....	33
<i>In re Fitbit, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 190933 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2019).....	35
<i>In re Gen. Motors Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3958724 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2015).....	24, 31
<i>In re Gen. Motors Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 133 A.3d 971 (Del. 2016)	24, 31
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	5
<i>In re GoPro, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 2036602 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2020).....	31
<i>Higher Educ. Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Mathews</i> , 2014 WL 5573325 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2014)	27
<i>Horman v. Abney</i> , 2017 WL 242571 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2017).....	31, 34
<i>Hughes v. Hu</i> , 2020 WL 1987029 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2020).....	33
<i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> , 2004 WL 1728521 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2004)	42
<i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> , 867 A.2d 902 (Del. 2005)	42
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Pyott</i> , 46 A.3d 313 (Del. Ch. 2012)	34
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	25, 26
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019)	43

<i>McElrath v. Kalanick</i> , 2019 WL 1430210 (Del. Ch. Apr. 1, 2019).....	42, 44, 45
<i>McElrath v. Kalanick</i> , 224 A.3d 982 (Del. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melbourne Mun. Firefighters’ Pension Tr. Fund v. Jacobs</i> , 2016 WL 4076369 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2016)	31
<i>Melbourne Mun. Firefighters’ Pension Tr. Fund v. Jacobs</i> , 158 A.3d 449 (Del. 2017)	31
<i>In re Nanthealth, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 211065 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2020).....	35
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Corbat</i> , 2017 WL 6452240 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2017).....	34
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	41, 47
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009)	20
<i>Pyott v. La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013)	34
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	17, 22, 40
<i>Reiter v. Fairbank</i> , 2016 WL 6081823 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2016)	31
<i>Rojas v. Ellison</i> , 2019 WL 3408812 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2019)	27
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016)	43
<i>Shabbouei v. Potdevin</i> , 2020 WL 1609177 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2020).....	41, 46

<i>Steinberg v. Bearden</i> , 2018 WL 2434558 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2018).....	31
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	21, 27
<i>Tilden v. Cunningham</i> , 2018 WL 5307706 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2018)	41
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998)	41
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 793 A.2d 356 (Del. Ch. 2000)	37
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	20, 37, 39
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	28
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	24
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(a).....	21
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	9
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	<i>passim</i>
Delaware Supreme Court Rule 14(b)(iv).....	3
NASDAQ Rule 5605(a)(2)	16, 43
